a portion of a cash flow hedge was ineffective and reclassified $0.2 million and $0.3 million, respectively, of
unrealized gains related to this interest-rate swap contract into other income, net. The Company expects that the
hedged forecasted transactions for each of the outstanding qualifying cash flow hedging relationships at June 30, 2016
remain probable of occurring and, as

36

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

71

Table of Contents

a result, no additional gains or losses recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss are expected to be reclassified
to earnings for any other outstanding hedges.

To illustrate the effect of movements in interest rates and foreign currency markets, the Company performed a market
sensitivity analysis on its outstanding derivative financial instruments. The Company applied various basis point
spreads to the underlying interest rate curves and foreign currency exchange rates of the derivative portfolio in order
to determine the instruments’ change in fair value. The following table summarizes the results of the analysis
performed (dollars in thousands):

Effects of Change in Interest and Foreign Currency Rates
+50 Basis -50 Basis +100 Basis -100 Basis

Date Entered Maturity Date Points Points Points Points
Interest rate:
July 2005 July 2020 $ 994 $ (735) $ 1,858 $ (1,600)
November 2008 October 2016 33 (40) 69 (76)
January 2015 October 2017 1,893 (2,037) 3,858 (4,003)
Foreign currency:
January 2015 October 2017 (225) 1 (338) 114

37

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

72

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

All references in this report to “HCP,” “we,” “us” or “our” mean HCP, Inc., together with its consolidated subsidiaries.

Cautionary Language Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that are not historical factual statements are “forward-looking
statements.” We intend to have our forward-looking statements covered by the safe harbor provisions of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and include this statement for purposes of complying with those provisions.